
 
 

 
 
 

TUESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
CABINET AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2021 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 CABINET 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Emlyn Dole 
 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Executive Board; Represents 
Council at WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the 
Swansea Bay City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints 
Executive Board Members; Determines EBM Portfolios; Liaises with Chief 
Executive; Public Service Board 

Mair Stephens 
 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 
Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 
Strategic Planning 

Ann Davies 
 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 
Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 
Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison ;Equalities, Climate Change 
Strategy. 

Glynog Davies 
 

Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 
Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 
Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 
Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Hazel Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 
Maintenance; Building Services; Caretaking; Building Cleaning; Emergency 
Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way. 

Linda Evans Housing 
Hous
[...]
ir); 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins and L.M. Stephens. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
D.W. John, Environmental Services Manager; 
I.R. Llewelyn, Forward Planning Manager; 
L. Morris, Senior Press Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.40 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr. J. Tremlett. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. MINUTES - 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 27th September, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2019/21 ADOPTED CARMARTHENSHIRE 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
The Cabinet considered the Annual Monitoring Report [AMR] for the adopted 
Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) which had been prepared in 
accordance with the provisions of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 and the Local Development Plan (LDP) Regulations 2005. Whilst it was 
considered that progress had been made in implementing many of the adopted 
Plan’
[...]
ol 
communities and NGOs from 11 European nations, promoting collaboration to address three 
of the SDGs, namely: 

 
Year  United Nations SDG 
2018/19  SDG 11: Sustainable Cities and Communities 
2019/20  SDG 13: Climate Action 
2020/21  SDG 16: Peace, Justice and Strong Institutions 

 
3. We were the only local authority in Wales involved in this EU funded programme and worked 

in partnership with Dolen Cymru Lesotho. The Carmarthenshire programme was led by the 

International Partnerships Officer - Schools, Education and Children Department, and 

features in our Net Zero Carbon Plan (Action NZC-26).  

4. In 2019/20, all 12 of our secondary schools plus two primary schools participated to address 
SDG 13: Climate Action. Teachers received training as well as a bilingual resource pack. 
Pupil ambassadors – ‘Global Goalkeepers’ - raised awareness of climate change, led 
actions in their communities and then came together to share and celebrate their work with 
decision makers in the annual Global Walk. 

 
5. Despite restrictions due to COVID-19, we continued to support the ‘Walk the Global Walk’ 

project including facilitating a virtual model UN climate change conference for schools. 28 
pupils across six different countries participated, and lively debate was had around the topics 
of climate change, plastic waste, and our Net Zero Carbon Plan. The event was also 
attended by both Members and Officers. Following this event, the students agreed the 
‘Carmarthenshire Global Goalkeepers Climate Action Manifesto’ which was launched at the 
Wales Youth Climate Summit 2020 held on 8th December 2020 (see Appendix 1). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34

https://walktheglobalwalk.eu/en/
https://www.waleslesotholink.org/


 
 

 

Delivering the Manifesto commitments 

6. The post of Associate Educational Support Adviser (AESA) withn the Education and 
Children Department has responsibility for climate action and international links. This Officer 
will strategically plan the 
[...]
/24 2024/25 2024/25 Total

DRF from MRP Capital 

Charge underspend
New Funding -18,000 -1,182,000 -1,200,000 

Amman Valley Leisure 

Centre
Slippage -1,042,000 1,042,000 0

MEP match funding 

(Llandeilo CP School)
Slippage -1,042,000 346,000 696,000 0

Morfa Bacas Virement -200,000 -200,000 

Capital Mentenance Slippage -318,000 318,000 0

DFG's Slippage -300,000 300,000 0

St. David's Park Reserve New Funding -10,000 -1,290,000 -1,300,000 

Unallocated funding in 5 

year programme
-964,000 -696,000 -1,660,000 -2,430,000 

Balance of unallocated 

funds in 2025/26.

-1,070,000 -3,290,000 0 0 0 -4,360,000 

P
age 52



 

 
 
 

RURAL EMPLOYMENT PREMISES –  
JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT 

Recommendation / key decisions required: 
 

1. To formally approve the establishment of a Joint Venture arrangement with Welsh 
Government with the aim of delivering industrial units to satisfy demand at any of ten 
rural towns within the county of Carmarthenshire. 

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration and Head of 
Administration and Law, in consultation with Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Regeneration, to finalise and complete the Joint Venture Agreement. 

 

3. Agree to sell a plot of land at Beechwood employment site, Llandeilo to Welsh 
Government to enable Welsh Government to bring forward an industrial development 
under the proposed joint venture arrangement. 

 

4. Agree to commit land sale receipt of approximately £50k from Beechwood as CCC’s 
initial contribution to the Joint Venture arrangement. 

 

5. Agree to set aside up to £1 million from year 2 Transformations Strategic Project Capital 
Fund to match an initial £1m investment from Welsh Government into the joint venture for 
the development of rural employment premises. 

 

Reasons:  

To meet unsatisfied demand for rural industrial employment space as identified in Moving 
Forward in Rural Carmarthenshire, Welsh Government’s Economic Action Plan and Ten 
Towns Growth Plans. 

 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NO  

Cabinet Decision Required                     YES  
Council Decision Required                      NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- 
Cllr. Emlyn Dole - Leader 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 
Jason Jones 

Report Author: 
Mike Bull 

Designations: 

Head of Regeneration 
 
 
Economic Development 
Area Manager 

E Mail Address: 

 

JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

MABull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 

25TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10

mailto:JaJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:MABull@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
CABINET 

25TH OCTOBER 2021 
 

RURAL EMPLOYMENT PREMISES –  
JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT 

 
Background 

 
Several recent strategic documents, including: Moving Forward in Rural Carmarthenshire, 
Welsh Governments Economic Action Plan and ten Towns Draft growth Plans have highlighted 
a significant need for additional modern industrial employment space to serve the demand from 
business. Subsequently Carmarthenshire County Council as initiator and lead authority for the 
project have pulled together concept proposals on behalf of the South West Regional local 
authority partners and Welsh government to address the shortage of suitable employment 
space. The result of which is a draft proposal to develop a twin track approach of: 
 

 Direct build of new employment space via four individual Joint venture agreements 
between each authority and Welsh Government. The joint venture agreements will be 
familiar to members as they are similar in arrangement to the existing joint ventures that 
exist in Cross Hands and Llanelli Coast. 
 

 A regional collaborative Commercial Property Development Fund to assist commercial 
developers and /or owner occupiers with gap funding support to provide additional 
employment space on key strategic sites 
 

The draft terms of the joint venture which will need finalising and the development strategy, 
which is 
[...]
dations 

 

1. To formally approve the establishment of a Joint Venture arrangement with Welsh 
Government with the aim of delivering industrial units to satisfy demand at any of ten 
rural towns within the county of Carmarthenshire. 

 

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration and Head of 
Administration and Law, in consultation with Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
Regeneration, to finalise and complete the Joint Venture agreement. 

 

3. Agree to sell a plot of land at Beechwood employment site, Llandeilo to Welsh 
Government to enable Welsh Government to bring forward an industrial development 
under the proposed joint venture arrangement. 

 

4. Agree to commit land sale receipt of approximately £50k from Beechwood as CCC’s 
initial contribution to the Joint Venture arrangement. 

 

5. Agree to set aside up to £1million from year 2 Transformations Strategic Project Capital 
Fund to match an initial £1m investment from Welsh Government into the joint venture 
for the development of rural employment premises. 

 

 

 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO: 

 Draft Joint Venture Agreement 

 Development Strategy 

 Location Plan 

  

Page 55



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

  

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 

 

Signed:                 Jason Jones          Head of Regeneration                            

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
YES YES YES  NONE NONE NONE YES 

1. Policy 

The project supports the objectives of the Economic Recovery Plan, Moving Rural 
Carmarthenshire Forward and Welsh Government’s Economic Action Plan and 
Property Delivery Plan. The proposal is also well aligned to the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) 
[...]
nt y Goron a gall hyn arwain at erlyniad neu achos sifil.
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2011 Arolwg Ordnans 100023377

Scale/Graddfa - 1:1250

Date/Dyddiad - 08/10/2021

Montana

Elim Chapel House

Cilcennen

1

El Sub Sta Cilcennen Terrace

Post Office Depot 3

4

Beechwood Industrial Estate Ref. - 7562

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET MEETING 
 

25TH OCTOBER 2021  
 

EMERGENCY FLOOD RESPONSE –  
STORM EVENT ARRANGEMENTS 

Purpose:  
To set out and endorse how the Council deals with and responds to storm events that cause 
widespread flooding. The report sets out the actions that can be expected of the Council.   

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 

To receive, consider and endorse the principles set out in the report for responding to 
flood events during the emergency response phase as follows: 

 
a. That the primary Council response in a storm event must be prioritised with respect to 

risk to life, risk of injury and risk to strategic assets, taking into account its obligations 
with respect to Council owned assets and wider statutory responsibilities pertaining to 
the circumstances.  
 

b. The Council will work with Dyfed-Powys Local Resilience Forum (LRF) partners and 
across the range of Council services to determine its response through setting out its 
objectives, overall strategy and priorities as appropriate. 

 
c. Incidents of internal flooding will take priority over flooding of gardens and outbuildings, 

particularly where Council assets are believed to be contributary factors. It should be 
noted that watercourses are not generally owned by the Authority nor by Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW). Such watercourses are normally the responsibility of the 
riparian landowners.  
 

d. Homeowners and businesses alike who have experienced flooding in the past will be 
encouraged to make preparations in advance of storm events in order to mitigate the 
extent of flood damage to their own property.  
 

e. Whilst the Council is content to provide businesses with a warning of impending storms 
based on the forecasts it receives when it can, the Council cannot be relied upon in this 
regard as the primary source of information as the Council cannot provide a formal 
flood warning service. Businesses and householders are encouraged to sign up to 
NRW warning systems where available.  
 

f. Households and Businesses - the degree of physical help provided immediately after a 
flood event, if appropriate, will be determined based on the scale, nature and severity 
of such an event. This will be determined by the Council’s Gold group or the Corporate 
Management Team as appropriate for the most severe events.    
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-   
Cllr. Hazel Evans – Cabinet Member for Environment 

Directorate: 
Environment 
 
Name of Head of 
Service: 
Ainsley Williams 
 
Report Author: 
Ainsley Williams 

Designations: 
 
 
Head of Waste and 
Environmental Services 
 
Head of Waste & 
Environmental Services. 

Tel: 
Email addresses: 
 
(01267) 224500 
AiWilliams@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

  

 
g. Financial help – the extent of financial help that may be appropriate will be determined 

by the Gold group or Corporate Management Team after taking into account the 
prevailing circumstances. Support of this nature is very much the exception and will 
only be considered in extreme events.  In certain circumstances after severe flooding, 
Welsh Government may provide grant aid which may be administered through the 
Council. However, this will not be the case for every storm. 

 

Reason: 
To be aware of, consider and endorse how flood emergencies are dealt with by the Council.  
The range and scale of response will depend on the nature of the event. The priorities will be 
determined as set out, but protection of life, safeguarding key Council owned assets and 
infrastructure and discharging our statutory responsibilities
[...]
the range of Council services to 

determine its response through setting out its objectives, overall strategy and priorities as 

appropriate. 

 
c. Incidents of internal flooding will take priority over flooding of gardens and outbuildings, 

particularly where Council assets are believed to be contributary factors. It should be noted 

that watercourses are not generally owned by the Authority (nor NRW). Such watercourses 

are normally the responsibility of the riparian landowners.  

 
d. Homeowners and businesses alike who have experienced flooding in the past will be 

encouraged to make their own preparations in advance of storm events in order to mitigate 
the extent of flood damage to their own property.  
 

e. Whilst the Council is content to provide businesses with a warning of impending storms 

based on the forecasts it receives, the Council cannot be relied upon in this regard as the 

primary source of information as the Council cannot provide a formal flood warning service. 

Businesses and householders are encouraged to sign up to NRW warning systems where 

available. 

 
f. Households and Businesses - the degree of physical help provided immediately after a flood 

event in the recovery phase, if appropriate, will be determined based on the scale, nature 

and severity of such an event. This will be determined by the Council’s Gold group or the 

Corporate Management Team as appropriate for the most severe events.    

 

 

 

 

 

Page 107



 

 
  

g. Financial help – the extent of financial help that may be appropriate will be determined by 

the Gold group or Corporate Management Team after taking into account the prevailing 

circumstances. Support of this nature is very much the exception and will only be considered 

in extreme events.  In certain circumstances after severe flooding, Welsh Government may 

provide grant aid which may be administered through the Council. However, this will not be 

the case for every storm. 

 

 
 
 
[...]
sk to life, risk of injury and risk to strategic assets, taking into account its resources, its 

obligations with respect to Council owned assets and wider statutory responsibilities 

pertaining to the circumstances.  

 

b. The Council will work with LRF partners and across the range of Council services to 

determine its response through setting out its objectives, overall strategy and priorities as 

appropriate. 

 
c. Incidents of internal flooding will take priority over flooding of gardens and outbuildings, 

particularly where Council assets are believed to be contributary factors. It should be 

noted that watercourses are not generally owned by the Authority (nor NRW). Such 

watercourses are normally the responsibility of the riparian landowners.  

 
d. Homeowners and businesses alike who have experienced flooding in the past will be 

encouraged to make their own preparations in advance of storm events in order to 
mitigate the extent of flood damage to their own property.  
 

e. Whilst the Council is content to provide businesses with a warning of impending storms 

based on the forecasts it receives, the Council cannot be relied upon in this regard as the 

primary source of information as the Council cannot provide a formal flood warning 

service. Businesses and householders are encouraged to sign up to NRW warning 

systems where available.  

 
f. Households and Businesses - the degree of physical help provided immediately after a 

flood event, if appropriate, will be determined based on the scale, nature and severity of 

such an event. This will be determined by the Council’s Gold group or the Corporate 

Management Team as appropriate for the most severe events.    

  

Page 123



 

 
g. Financial help – the extent of financial help that may be appropriate will be determined 

by the Gold group or Corporate Management Team after taking into account the 

prevailing circumstances. Support of this nature is very much the exception and will only 

be considered in extreme events.  In certain circumstances after severe flooding, Welsh 

Government may provide grant aid which may be administered through the Council. 

However, this will not be the case for every storm. 

Page 124


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD HELD ON THE 11TH OCTOBER 2021
	6 SIGNING THE ARMED FORCES COVENANT
	Armed Forces Covenant

	7 PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY NETWORK HIERARCHY
	Report

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE GLOBAL GOALKEEPERS CLIMATE ACTION MANIFESTO
	9 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 UPDATE
	Appendices

	10 RURAL EMPLOYMENT PREMISES - JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT
	Draft Joint Venture Agreement
	Development Strategy
	Location Plan

	11 EMERGENCY FLOOD RESPONSE - STORM EVENT ARRANGEMENTS
	Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

CABINET 
 

 25 OCTOBER 2021 
 

PRESENT: Councillor L.M. Stephens (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths and 
D.M. Jenkins. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
N. Daniel, Interim Head of Planning; 
A. Williams, Head of Waste and Environmental Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
K. Davies, Sustainable Development Manager; 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
S. Walters, Economic Development Manager; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
C. Ferguson, Countryside Access Officer; 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10:00am - 10:50am 
 
[Note:  

 Councillor M. Stephens presided the meeting in the absence of Councillor E. Dole. 
 

 The Chair informed the Committee that following a request, there would be a 
change in the order of business, with Item 11 being brought forward to be 
considered after Agenda Item 6.  For ease of reference, these minutes reflect the 
order of business itemised on the agenda for the meeting.] 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor E. Dole and Councillor J. Tremlett.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Ann Davies 7. 7 - Public Rights of Way 
Network Hierarchy 
 

A number of public footpaths run 
through land in which Cllr Davies 
owns 



 

 

 

 

Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Wendy Walters 
(Chief Executive) 

9 - Capital Programme 
2021/22 Update 

Her husband works for one of the 
contractors who is associated to 
one of the projects referred to 
within the report. 

 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET HELD ON THE 11TH OCTOBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Board held on the 11TH OCTOBER, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. SIGNING THE ARMED FORCES COVENANT 
 
The Cabinet considered a report which provided an amended Community 
Covenant which was a partnership commitment with a range of other public and 
third sector partners, originally signed by the Council in 2013.  The amended 
Covenant appended to the report had been developed to become an Armed 
Forces Covenant supported by individual organisations.   
 
The report proposed that the Council to reaffirm the Council’s commitment to its 
Armed Forces Community which in turn would also serve to refresh the Council’s 
commitments into more appropriate measures, and to be formally acknowledged 
nationally. 
 
Cabinet Members noted that all councils were being encouraged to sign the 
Armed Forces Covenant with 15 of the 22 Councils in Wales, along with some of 
the partner signatories on the Community Covenant having already signed the 
Armed Forces Covenant unilaterally. 
 
In addition, the Cabinet noted that 2021 was the 10th Anniversary for the Armed 
Forces Community and therefore the report proposed that the Council hold an 
event to officially sign the Covenant and to commemorate the anniversary. 



 

 

 

RESOLVED that: 
 
6.1 the Council reaffirms its commitment to support the Armed Forces 

community by signing the updated Armed Forces Covenant (AFC); 
 

6.2 the Council hold an event to officially sign the Covenant and to 
commemorate the 10th Anniversary of the Armed Forces Covenant. 

 
7. PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY NETWORK HIERARCHY 

 
(NOTE: Councillor A. Davies having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest and left the meeting during its consideration) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Public Rights of Way Network (PROW) 
hierarchy which set out a developed, consistent, well-reasoned methodology for 
the prioritisation of resource allocation for the maintenance, improvement and 
enforcement of the network.  The adoption of the hierarchy would assist in 
achieving many of the objectives contained in the Carmarthenshire Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan (ROWIP) 2019-2029. 
 
The report proposed that the Cabinet adopt the recently developed PROW 
Network Hierarchy. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the adoption of the Public Rights of Way 
Network Hierarchy be approved. 
 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE GLOBAL GOALKEEPERS CLIMATE ACTION MANIFESTO 
 
The Cabinet considered a report on the Carmarthenshire Global Goalkeepers 
Climate Action Manifesto report which provided information in relation to the 
Actions in relation to the Climate Action Manifesto and included information on 
projects such as the Global Walk, a three-year international project which focused 
on mobilising young people in support of the United Nations Sustainable 
Development Goals (SDG’s).  
 
It was reported that in 2019/20, 12 secondary schools plus two primary schools in 
Carmarthenshire had participated to address SDG 13: Climate Action.  Teachers 
had received training as well as a bilingual resource pack.  Pupil ambassadors – 
‘Global Goalkeepers’ - raised awareness of climate change, led actions in their 
communities and then met to share and celebrate their work with decision makers 
in the annual Global Walk. 
 
Cabinet members noted that Carmarthenshire was the only local authority in 
Wales involved in the EU funded programme and worked in partnership with Dolen 
Cymru Lesotho which featured in the Net Zero Carbon Plan led by the 
International Partnerships Officer within Education and Children department. 
 



 

 

 

The report listed 8 Manifesto commitments and provided information on how they 
would be delivered.  In response to Manifesto Commitment 3; establishing a 
‘climate action consultation body’ – the report proposed that the requested 
Consultation Body be established under the Youth Council umbrella.  Members 
noted that the membership would be discussed at the inaugural meeting to allow 
school representatives to have a voice in shaping the Consultation Body.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
8.1 the Carmarthenshire Global Goalkeepers Climate Action Manifesto be 

endorsed; 
8.2 a ‘climate action consultation body’ be established (in response to 

Manifesto Commitment 3 stated within the report). 
 

9. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021/22 UPDATE 
 
(NOTE: Mrs Wendy Walters, having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest and left the meeting during its consideration) 
 
The Cabinet received a report which provided the latest budgetary position for the 
2021/22 capital programme, as at the 31st August 2021 and detailed virements, 
new projects and the reprofiling of the capital programme which sought Cabinet 
approval. 
 
It was reported that departmentally, a net spend of £76,230k was forecasted 
compared with a working net budget of £130,893k giving a -£54,663k variance.  
 
Furthermore, a number of external circumstances had given rise to budget 
pressures on several projects, together with a package of new monies and 
recommendations for virements and reprofiling of the five-year capital programme 
to accommodate the works was detailed within the report. 
 
Cabinet Members noted the summary of the reprofiling as shown in the tables 
within Appendix Bii of the report and that the funding for the projects would be 
reviewed as part of the exercise to set and approve the new five year programme 
2022/23-2026/27. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
9.1 the capital programme update report 2021/22 be received; 
 
9.2. the virements, new projects and reprofiling as detailed within the 

report be agreed. 



 

 

 

 
10. RURAL EMPLOYMENT PREMISES - JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT 

 
The Cabinet received a report which was developed to meet unsatisfied demand 
for rural industrial employment space as identified in Moving Forward in Rural 
Carmarthenshire, Welsh Government’s Economic Action Plan and Ten Towns 
Growth Plans. 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council as initiator and lead authority for the project 
developed concept proposals on behalf of the South West Regional local authority 
partners and the Welsh Government which would address the shortage of suitable 
employment space.  The result of which was a draft proposal to develop a twin 
track approach of: 
 

 Direct build of new employment space via four individual Joint venture 
agreements between each authority and Welsh Government. 
 

 A regional collaborative Commercial Property Development Fund to assist 
commercial developers and /or owner occupiers with gap funding support to 
provide additional employment space on key strategic sites. 

 
It was reported to Cabinet Members that the Welsh Government were seeking to 
purchase land at Beechwood industrial estate from Carmarthenshire County 
Council with a view to develop employment space as part of their financial 
commitment to the joint venture.  The proposed sale site at Beechwood, illustrated 
in red on attached location plan resides outside of the existing Beechwood joint 
venture agreement, as illustrated in blue on the location plan with Welsh 
Government but had always been identified for future expansion. 
 
Along with the information provided within the report, Cabinet Members 
considered the draft terms of the joint venture together with the development 
strategy and location plan appended to the report.   
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to: 
 
10.1 to formally approve the establishment of a Joint Venture arrangement 

with Welsh Government with the aim of delivering industrial units to 
satisfy demand at any of ten rural towns within the county of 
Carmarthenshire; 

 
10.2 that delegated authority be given to the Head of Regeneration and Head 

of Administration and Law, in consultation with Cabinet Member with 
responsibility for Regeneration, to finalise and complete the Joint 
Venture Agreement. 

 
10.3 agree to sell a plot of land at Beechwood employment site, Llandeilo to 

Welsh Government to enable Welsh Government to bring forward an 
industrial development under the proposed joint venture arrangement. 

 
10.4 agree to commit land sale receipt of approximately £50k from 

Beechwood as CCC’s initial contribution to the Joint Venture 
arrangement. 



 

 

 

 
10.5 agree to set aside up to £1 million from year 2 Transformations 

Strategic Project Capital Fund to match an initial £1m investment from 
Welsh Government into the joint venture for the development of rural 
employment premises. 

 
11. EMERGENCY FLOOD RESPONSE - STORM EVENT ARRANGEMENTS 

 
The Cabinet received a report on the Emergency Flood Response - Storm Event 
Arrangements.  The report detailed how the Council currently deals with and 
responds to storm events that cause widespread flooding and included the actions 
that could be expected of the Council. 
 
In addition, the report provided information on the operational emergency 
response phasing that included the pre-storm planning phase, the immediate 
response phase and the immediate recovery phase after the storm, together with 
the physical clean-up operation.  References were also made to the wider aspects 
of the post event recovery response phase. 
 
 
The report sought that Cabinet consider and endorse the proposed principles for 
responding to flood events during an emergency event as set out in the report. 
 
Cabinet Members expressed that that whilst the Council does as much as it can 
within its defined responsibility, this report clearly demonstrates to the public that 
there are a number of organisations, agencies and partner authorities who also 
have a responsibility in regard to dealing with and managing flood risk and storm 
events.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the principles as set out in the report 
for responding to flood events during the emergency response phase as 
follows: 
 

a. the primary Council response in a storm event must be prioritised with 
respect to risk to life, risk of injury and risk to strategic assets, taking 
into account its obligations with respect to Council owned assets and 
wider statutory responsibilities pertaining to the circumstances. 
 

b. the Council will work with Dyfed-Powys Local Resilience Forum (LRF) 
partners and across the range of Council services to determine its 
response through setting out its objectives, overall strategy and 
priorities as appropriate. 

 
c. Incidents of internal flooding will take priority over flooding of gardens 

and outbuildings, particularly where Council assets are believed to be 
contributary factors. It should be noted that watercourses are not 
generally owned by the Authority nor by Natural Resources Wales 
(NRW). Such watercourses are normally the responsibility of the 
riparian landowners. 



 

 

 

 
d. Homeowners and businesses alike who have experienced flooding in 

the past will be encouraged to make preparations in advance of storm 
events in order to mitigate the extent of flood damage to their own 
property. 

 
e. Whilst the Council is content to provide businesses with a warning of 

impending storms based on the forecasts it receives when it can, the 
Council cannot be relied upon in this regard as the primary source of 
information as the Council cannot provide a formal flood warning 
service. Businesses and householders are encouraged to sign up to 
NRW warning systems where available. 

 
f. Households and Businesses - the degree of physical help provided 

immediately after a flood event, if appropriate, will be determined 
based on the scale, nature and severity of such an event. This will be 
determined by the Council’s Gold group or the Corporate Management 
Team as appropriate for the most severe events. 

 
g. financial help – the extent of financial help that may be appropriate will 

be determined by the Gold group or Corporate Management Team 
after taking into account the prevailing circumstances. Support of this 
nature is very much the exception and will only be considered in 
extreme events. In certain circumstances after severe flooding, Welsh 
Government may provide grant aid which may be administered 
through the Council. However, this will not be the case for every 
storm. 

 
12. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 
 


